

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-60562

---

MARIA CAZORLA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs

v.

KOCH FOODS OF MISSISSIPPI, L.L.C.; JESSIE ICKOM.

Defendants

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee

v.

KOCH FOODS OF MISSISSIPPI, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
Nos. 3:10-cv-00135 & 3:11-cv-00391, Hon. Daniel P. Jordan III, Presiding

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT (NIWAP) AND  
OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION SEEKING REVERSAL OF DECISION  
ALLOWING DISCOVERY OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION  
DISCLOSED IN U VISA APPLICATIONS**

JUAN CARTAGENA  
JOSE PEREZ  
NATASHA LYCIA ORA BANNAN  
LatinoJustice PRLDEF  
99 Hudson Street, 14th floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 739-7583  
Facsimile: (212) 431-4276  
[nbannan@latinojustice.org](mailto:nbannan@latinojustice.org)

BRETT E. MARSTON  
HANNAH D. SIBISKI  
Arnold & Porter LLP  
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1600  
Houston, Texas 77002-2755  
Telephone: (713) 576-2416  
Facsimile: (713) 576-2499  
[Hannah.Sibiski@aporter.com](mailto:Hannah.Sibiski@aporter.com)

RICHARD D. BARTON  
NATALIE V. MUELLER  
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP  
12544 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Telephone: (858) 720-6300  
Facsimile: (619) 235-0398  
[Rick.Barton@procopio.com](mailto:Rick.Barton@procopio.com)

LESLYE E. ORLOFF  
BENISH ANVER  
National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project, Inc. (NIWAP, Inc.)  
(Mailing addrP.O. Box 5411  
Washington, DC 20016)  
Telephone: (202) 274-4393  
Facsimile:(202) 274-4226  
[orloff@wcl.american.edu](mailto:orloff@wcl.american.edu)

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE U VISA PROGRAM  
CLEARLY HIGHLIGHTS CONGRESS’ INTENT TO EXPAND  
THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVIDED TO U VISA APPLICANTS  
AND THE ACCUSATIONS. ....8

II. THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISION OF THE U VISA  
PROGRAM PROHIBITS DISCLOSURE OF AN APPLICANT’S  
INFORMATION TO ANY THIRD PARTY, AND  
PARTICULARLY THE AGGRESSOR, DURING DISCOVERY. ....13

III. IMPORTANCE OF VAWA CONFIDENTIALITY FOR CRIME  
VICTIM PROTECTION.....17

A. Protection of Victims. ....17

B. Impact on Law Enforcement and the Justice System.....24

C. Public Health And Well-Being.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Demaj v. Sakaj</i> No. 3:09-CV-255, 2012 WL 476168 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2012).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Doe No. 2 v. Kolko</i> 242 F.R.D. 193 (E.D.N.Y.2006) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir.1997).....	21
<i>Doe v. Cabrera</i> Civ. A. No. CV 14–1005(RBW), 2014 WL 4656610 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2014).....	21
<i>Doe v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> 2015 WL 1507840 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2015).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Spoa, LLC</i> No. CIV. CCB–13–1615, 2013 WL 5634337 (D.Md. Oct.15, 2013).....	21
<i>Hawke v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> No. C-07-03455, 2008 WL 4460241 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008).....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Plaintiff v. Francis B.</i> 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> No. 4:08CV1474 JCH, 2009 WL 910738 (E.D.Mo. Apr.2, 2009).....	21
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women Law Students v. Wynne &amp; Jaffe</i> 599 F.2d 707 - 13 (5th Cir. 1979).....	22

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

**8 C.F.R.**

§ 214.14 .....2  
§ 214.14(a)(2) .....11  
§ 214.14(a)(5) .....11  
§ 216.5(e)(3)(vii) (1992) .....6

56 Fed. Reg. 22635 (May 16, 1991).....6

**8 U.S.C.**

§ 1367 ..... 2, 5, 12  
§ 1367(a)(1) .....8  
§ 1367(a)(2) .....7  
§ 1367(b)(2).....9  
§ 1367(b)(3).....14  
§ 1367(b)(4).....13  
§ 1367(b)(7).....13  
§ 1367(d) .....4

22 U.S.C. § 7101..... 3, 18, 24, 28

**42 U.S.C.**

§ 10402(a)(2)(E) (1984) .....9  
§ 13925 .....passim

**Fed. R. Civ. P.**

26.....27  
26(c)(1).....27

Immigration and Nationality Act § 101(a)(15)(U)(iii).....24

**Pub. L. No.**

98-457, § 101 et seq., 98 Stat. 1749, et seq. (1984) .....9  
98-457, § 303(a)(2)(E) .....9  
106-386, § 1501-1513, 114 Stat. 1464 .....11  
106-386, § 1501-1513 Stat. 1518-37 .....11  
106-386, § 1513, 114 Stat. 1533-37 ..... 11, 24  
109-162, § 817, 119 Stat. 2960 .....12  
109-162, § 817, 119 Stat. 3057 .....12  
109-162, § 817, 119 Stat. 3060 .....12  
109-162, § 817, 119 Stat. 3060 .....12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. S10195 (2000) (“Title V, the Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000- Section-By-Section Summary”) .....	11
151 Cong. Rec. E2605 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005) .....	13
ACF Grant Opportunities, Family Violence Prevention and Services/Grants to State Domestic Violence Coalitions .....	10
<i>Calls to police and police response: A case study of Latina immigrant women in the USA</i> , 7 INT’L J. POLICE SCIENCE & MGMT, 236-37 (2005) .....	19
<i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications Has</i> , 7 GEORGETOWN J. POVERTY LAW & POLICY 292 – 95 (2000) .....	20
<i>Confidentiality: History, Purpose, DHS Implementation and Violations of VAWA Confidentiality Protections</i> , National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project, Inc. ....	1
2010 DHS Broadcast Message on New 384 Class of Admission Code .....	12
DHS Broadcast Message on New 384 Class of Admission Code, <a href="http://www.niwap.org/uploads/message-to-DHS-384-COA.pdf">www.niwap.org/uploads/message-to-DHS-384-COA.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Early Access to Work Authorization For VAWA Self-Petitioners and U Visa Applicants February 12, 2014</i> , National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project, Inc. ....	4
Full Committee Mark Up: Hearing on H.R. 2202 Before the House Judiciary Committee, 104th Cong. (1995).....	10, 11, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395, at 25 (1993) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395, at 26 (1994) .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233, at 120 (2005) .....	12
<i>Implementation Of Section 1367 Information Provisions</i> , Directive No. 002-02, Revision No. 00 (November 1, 2013) .....	7

National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, 2015 NCJFCJ Topical-One Pagers.....	30
<i>National Survey on Types Of Criminal Activities Experienced By U- Visa Recipients</i> , IMMIGRANT WOMEN PROGRAM, LEGAL MOMENTUM (November 29, 2011).....	17
<i>U.S. Customs and Immigration Enforcement, Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses and Plaintiffs</i> , (June 17, 2011) .....	23
<i>Vision 21 Transforming Victim Services Final Report</i> , (May 2013).....	27
<i>Walking a Tightrope: Balancing Victim Privacy and Offender Accountability in Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Prosecutions Part I. An Overview of the Importance of Confidentiality and Privilege Laws</i> , 1, (May 2013),.....	22
<i>Who Will Help Me? Domestic Violence Survivors Speak Out About Law Enforcement Responses</i> . Washington, DC (2015) .....	30
